
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 
Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 
 

 
6 September 2022 

 
Tel: 01285 623208 or 623210 

e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee will be held at Council Chamber - 
Trinity Road on Wednesday, 14 September 2022 at 10.00 am. 

 

 
 
Rob Weaver 
Chief Executive 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
(Councillors Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Mark Harris, Stephen Hirst, Sue Jepson, 

Julia Judd, Andrew Maclean, Dilys Neill, Gary Selwyn, 
Steve Trotter and Clive Webster) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, 
and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-
recording.  Photography is also permitted. 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 
Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the Meeting. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th August 2022. 

 

5.   Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 

6.   Business and Planning Act 2020 - Extension to Pavement Licensing Regime (Pages 9 - 28) 

Purpose 

To consider the draft policy document for approval following the extension of the 

current pavement licensing regime to 30th September 2023. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
a) that the Planning and Licensing Committee considers the draft Pavement Licensing;  

b) that, subject to any further amendments, approves the draft Policy; and 

c) that the Planning and Licensing Committee considers the fee charged for 2022/23 

 

7.   Draft County CCTV Consultation Document for Licensed Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Vehicles (Pages 29 - 38) 

Purpose 

The recommendation in the Department for Transport Statutory Standards is that Local 

Authorities should consult on whether CCTV would have a proportionate positive 

impact on public safety in their district. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Planning and Licensing Committee approves an 8 week public consultation on 

the Draft County CCTV consultation document in hackney carriage and private hire 

vehicles as detailed in Annex A 

 

8.   Schedule of Applications (Pages 39 - 84) 

Application No. Description Ward 

Councillor(s) 

Case Officer/Page 

Number 

20/03559/FUL Erection of an 

integral annexe, 

entrance hall, rear 

kitchen extension 

and 

underground 

parking area at 

Councillor Lisa 

Spivey 

Harrison Bowley 

Page 2



 

Priory Estate 

Poulton 

Cirencester 

Gloucestershire 

GL7 5JB 

22/00688/FUL Two residential 

units within the 

curtilage of the 

main house 

approved under 
application 

18/00051/FUL, 

removal of 

approved garage 

outbuilding and 

associated 

amended driveway 

and landscape 

enhancements at 

Land At New 

Covert Ewen 

Gloucestershire 

Councillor Tony 

Berry 

Mike Napper 

 

9.   Sites Inspection Briefing  

Members for 5th October 2022 (if required) 

 

Councillors Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Andrew Maclean, Mark Harris, Dilys Neill 

 

10.   Licensing Sub-Committee  

Members for 28th September 2022 (if required) 

 

Councillors Julia Judd, Andrew Maclean, Stephen Hirst, Clive Webster, Mark Harris 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/August2022 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 10 August 
2022. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Ray Brassington - Chair  Patrick Coleman – Vice Chair  

Stephen Hirst 

Sue Jepson 

Julia Judd 

Andrew Maclean 

 

Gary Selwyn 

Steve Trotter 

 

 

Officers present: 

Alexander Kirk – Lawyer 

Mike Napper – Major Developments and Appeals Manager 

Martin Perks – Principal Planning Officer 

Harrison Bowley – Senior Planning Case Officer 

Caleb Harris – Democratic Services 

Wayne Smith – Democratic Services 

 

 

111 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mark Harris, Dilys Neill and Clive Webster  

 

112 Substitute Members  

 

Councillor Joe Harris substituted for Councillor Mark Harris and Councillor Juliet Layton 

substituted for Councillor Dilys Neill 

 

113 Declarations of Interest  

 

Councillor Joe Harris made a Declaration of Interest in the first scheduled application as he 
lived in the immediate vicinity of the proposed development.  Councillor Harris withdrew 

from the Committee until the first application had been concluded. 

 

There were no Declarations of Interest from Officers. 

 

114 Minutes  

 

Minute 105 had confirmed that the title of Chair and Vice Chair would be identified in the 

Councillors Present list. This was noted for correction by Democratic Services.   

 

RESOLVED: The Committee agreed that, subject to the amendment being made,  the Minutes 

were a correct record of the meeting held on 15th June 2022 

 

Voting Record – For 6, Against 0, Abstentions 3, Absent 2, 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/August2022 

115 Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 

The Chair announced that: 

 In September, an update on the Rencomb Airfield situation will be presented 

immediately before the committee meeting (approx. 9.15am) 

 In October a refresher session on licensing will be held immediately before the 

committee meeting. 

 In November a Planning related presentation (lines of sight or biodiversity) will be held 

immediately before the committee meeting. 

 

116 Schedule of Applications  

 

22/02218/PLP - Permission in Principle for the erection of a detached dwelling with associated 

works at Land Adjacent To The Malt House,  Perrotts Brook, Bagendon Gloucestershire GL7 

7DT 

 

The Principle Planning Case Officer introduced the application for permission in principle for 

the erection of a single dwelling (18/02935/FUL).  The area, site and planning history of the site 

were described and presented. The proposed location is in an Area of Outstanding Beauty 

(AONB) and close to listed buildings.   

 
The following people addressed the Committee:  

Simon Le-Galloudec (written submission read out) – Objector 

 

The Committee noted the location maps of the application, plans and photographs of the site.  

 

The Committee noted that Permission in Principle applications only required submission of a 

site location plan, form and fee and further details could not be requested from the applicant 

before making a decision. 

 

The Committee noted the application site was the subject of a previous application that was 

refused at appeal. 

 

The Committee asked what had changed between the previous and current applications that 

would warrant a new application.  The Principal Planning Case Officer explained that the 

current details indicated a dwelling in the southern part of the site in this instance. The 

Principal Planning Case Officer also stated that the applicant was a close relative of a Ward 

Member and referral to the Planning and Licensing Committee was therefore required under 

the Scheme of Delegation, irrespective of any changes. 

 

The Committee noted that applications for Permission in Principle could be used to see if 

permission may be possible, without the costs of plans and reports required for an Outline 

application or Full application.   

 

The Committee noted that the previous Refusal decision had been taken into consideration in 

reaching the current recommendation to refuse, and this would also be taken into 

consideration by the Planning Inspectorate in the event of any future Appeal. 

 

The Committee noted that there had been no change in policy, nor circumstances to warrant 

a different decision on the principle. 

 

Page 6



Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/August2022 

Councillor Layton proposed and Councillor Judd seconded that the application was REFUSED 

for the reasons provided by the Planning Officer 

 

Voting Record – For 9, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent 2,  

 

The Committee agreed to REFUSE the application in agreement with the recommendations of 

the Planning Case Officer 

 

21/03309/FUL Change of use of ground floor from Tea Room to unrestricted C3 residential 

use at Badgers Hall, High Street Chipping  

Campden, Gloucestershire GL55 6HB 

 

The Senior Planning Case Officer introduced the application to change the use of Badgers Tea 

Room, an established business based on the High Street in Chipping Campden Town Centre, 

to C3 unrestricted residential use. The Tea Room was one of the "main town centre uses" as 

defined in the NPPF. Chipping Campden was allocated as a Key Centre in the Cotswold Local 

Plan.  The commercial unit was located in the heart of the Town Centre in a prime retail 

position on Chipping Campden's famous High Street, which was very popular with tourists. 

 

The following people addressed the Committee:  

Councillor Patrick Spink (written statement read out) – Town/Parish Council 

Chris Wilkinson (SF Planning) – Applicant’s Agent 

Elizabeth Devas (Campden Society) (written submission read out)  – Objector 

Councillor Stowe (substituting for Councillor Blomefield) – Ward Member 

 
The Committee noted that the property appeared to have been “…continually actively and 

effectively marketed for a period of at least 12 months..” as this had resulted in 14 property 

viewings and three offers to buy.  These, however, did not reach the valuation required by the 

sellers and their (two) estate agents. 

 

The Committee noted that within the Chipping Campden’s High Street, three other ex-

commercial properties had been permitted C3 unrestricted residential change of use, and one 

had been refused. Each case had been evaluated on its own merits. 

 

The Committee noted that a direct comparison with the loss/conversion of rural public 

houses, as the impact of the loss of these in town centres was considered contextually less 

that in rural areas, where they could be considered community assets. 

 

The Committee noted that  the Badger Tea Room would not be considered a unique facility 

as there were four other tea and coffee houses along the High Street and 15-20 

café/restaurants offering various similar services. 

 

The Committee noted that Local Plan Policy EC8 considered properties within the town 

centre boundary equally, irrespective of how close they were located to the geographic centre 

of the town.  

 

The Committee noted that conversion of town centre commercial properties to unrestricted 

residential use has sometimes had a detrimental effect in other Cotswold towns. Conversely 

when retail/commercial properties were retained and marketed effectively, new commercial 

owners could be found. 

 

Page 7



Planning and Licensing Committee 

10/August2022 

Councillor Joe Harris proposed and Councillor Hirst seconded that the application was 

PERMITTED for the reasons provided by the Senior Planning Case Officer. 

 

Councillor Jepson proposed and Councillor Judd seconded that the application was REFUSED 

for the reasons provided by both Ward Members. 

 

*As the vote was a tie, the Chair exercised the casting vote TO PERMIT THE APPLICATION. 

 

Voting Record – *For 5, *Against 5, Abstentions 0, Absent 1, 

 

The Committee agreed to PERMIT the application in agreement with the recommendations of 

the Senior Planning Case Officer. 

 

As the first vote had been carried, the proposal to refuse was not voted upon. 

 

117 Sites Inspection Briefing  

 

Members for Wednesday 7th September 2022 (if required) 

Councillors Ray Brassington, Julia Judd, Stephen Hirst, Steve Trotter, Gary Selwyn 

 

118 Licensing Sub-Committee  

 

Members for 31st August 2022 (if required) Councillors Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, 

Andrew Maclean, Dilys Neill, Gary Selwyn 

 
 

The Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.15 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 

Page 8



 

 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 14 SEPTEMBER 2022 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 6  

Subject BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 – EXTENSION TO 

PAVEMENT LICENSING REGIME 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable 

member 

Cllr Juliet Layton Cabinet Member for Development Management and 

Licensing 

Email: juliet.layton@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Alison Gardner – Licensing Team Leader 

Email: alison.gardner@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To consider the draft policy document for approval following the 

extension of the current pavement licensing regime to 30th September 

2023. 

Annexes Annex A – Copy of draft Pavement Licensing Policy 

Recommendation/s a) that the Planning and Licensing Committee considers the draft 

Pavement Licensing  

b) that, subject to any further amendments, approves the draft Policy; 

and 

c) that the Planning and Licensing Committee considers the fee 

charged for 2022/23 

Corporate priorities  1.1. ECONOMY Develop a vibrant economy that is resilient and future 

proofed. 

1.2. COMMUNITY Improve community wellbeing, supporting and 

celebrating our distinctiveness. 

Key Decision 1.3. No 

Exempt 1.4. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.5.  

 

  Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:juliet.layton@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:alison.gardner@publicagroup.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Business and Planning Act 2020 (“the Act’’) was introduced in 2020 to support 

various business sectors including hospitality.  This Act 
[...]
ehicles which is permitted by a pedestrian planning order or 
which is not prohibited by a traffic order, 

c) preventing statutory undertakers having access to any apparatus of theirs under, in, 
on or over the highway, or 

d) preventing the operator of an electronic communications code network having 
access to any electronic communications apparatus kept installed for the purposes 
of that network under, in, on or over the highway. 

 
Smoke-free seating condition: 
 
Section 5(6) 
 
A “smoke-free seating condition” is a condition that, where the furniture to be put on the 
relevant highway consists of seating for use by persons for the purpose of consuming food 
or drink, the licence-holder must make reasonable provision for seating where smoking is 
not permitted. 
 

Page 28



 

 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 14 SEPTEMBER 2022 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 7 

Subject DRAFT COUNTY CCTV CONSULTATION DOCUMENT FOR 

LICENSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable 

member 

Cllr Juliet Layton Cabinet Member for Development Management and 

Licensing 

Email: juliet.layton@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Alison Gardner – Licensing Team Leader 

Email: alison.gardner@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose The recommendation in the Department for Transport Statutory 

Standards is that Local Authorities should consult on whether CCTV 

would have a proportionate positive impact on public safety in their 

district. 

Annexes Annex A – Draft County CCTV Consultation Document 

Recommendation/s a) that the Planning and Licensing Committee approves an 8 week 

public consultation on the Draft County CCTV consultation document 

in hackney carriage and private hire vehicles as detailed in Annex A 

Corporate priorities  1.1. ECONOMY Develop a vibrant economy that is resilient and future 

proofed. 

1.2. COMMUNITY Improve community wellbeing, supportin
[...]
eferred to in compiling these reports are: the application form; 

the accompanying certificates and plans and any other information provided by the 

applicant/agent; responses from bodies or persons consulted on the application; other 

representations supporting or objecting to the application. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 

 i 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 14th September 2022 

INDEX TO APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION AND DECISION 

 

 

Parish 

 

Application 

 

 

Schedule No. 

   

Poulton Priory Estate Poulton Cirencester Gloucestershire 

20/03559/FUL   

Full Application 
 

01 

 

Kemble Land At New Covert Ewen Gloucestershire  

22/00688/FUL   

Full Application 

 

02 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item No :- 01 

 

20/03559/FUL  

 

Priory Estate 

Poulton  

Cirencester  

Gloucestershire 

GL7 5JB  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 41



Item No :- 01 

 

Erection of an integral annexe, entrance hall, rear kitchen extension and 

underground parking area at Priory Estate Poulton Cirencester Gloucestershire 

GL7 5JB  

 

Full Application 

20/03559/FUL 

Applicant: Jackson 

Agent: Eric Cole Ltd 

Case Officer: Harrison Bowley 

Ward Member(s): Councillor Lisa Spivey   

Committee Date: 14th September 2022 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

REFUSE 

 

 

1. Main Issues: 

 

(a)  Design and Impact on Host Dwelling 

(b)  Impact on Listed Structures 

(c)  Impact on Residential Amenity 

(d)  Ecology and Biodiversity  

 

2. Reasons for Referral: 
 

2.1 The Ward Member, Councillor Spivey, referred the application to be determined by 

the Planning and Licensing Committee for the following reasons:-  

 

"(1)  The public benefits to maintaining and enhancing this NDHA outweigh any potential 

harms. These benefits include the reinstatement of traditional materials which will enhance 

the overall aesthetique of the farmhouse and be far more in keeping with Cot
[...]
would be preferable as this side of the building is clearly viewable from Parish (public) 

land (the old Priory Graveyard)." 

 

8.  Other Representations: 

 

8.1 None received. 

 

9.  Applicant's Supporting Information: 

 

Design & Access Statement 

Ecological Impact Assessment Report 

 

10.  Officer's Assessment: 

 

10.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states that 'If regard 

is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under 

the planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.'   

 

10.2 The starting point for the determination of this application is therefore the current 

development plan for the District, which is the adopted Cotswold District Local Plan 2011 - 

2031. 

Page 43



10.3 The policies and guidance within the revised National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF) are also a material planning consideration. 

 

Background and Proposed Development 

 

10.4 The application proposes a series of alterations to the dwelling, including the erection 

of an integral annexe, entrance hall, rear kitchen extension and underground parking area. 

The parking area to the front would be set over two levels, with a lower driveway accessing 

two car ports on the lower ground floor, set 2.4m below the raised paving and garden, which 

would be set behind a 2.7m tall curved retaining wall set beside a new turning circle.  

 

10.5 The proposed extension to the front of the dwelling would raise the ridge heights of 

the stepped northern wing, and form a lower ground floor within the most eastern part of 

the wing. The easternmost section of the east wing would be raised 2.6m in ridge height, with 

a ridge and eaves of 9.3m and 6.1m respectively. The middle section of the eastern wing would 

be raised by around 0.6m, with the eaves raised by around 0.8m.  

 

10.6 To the front of the dwelling, the 
[...]
EN12. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 48



P
age 49



WEST ELEVATION

NORTH ELEVATION

SOUTH ELEVATION

EAST ELEVATION

0 5m

eric cole architecture

Eric Cole Ltd.  Eagle Suite, The Wheelhouse, Bond's Mill,
Stonehouse, Gloucestershire, GL10 3RF

T: +44 (0)1285 641234    E: mail@ericcole.co.uk    W:  www.ericcole.co.uk

Revisions

NOTES:
1.  Scaled dimensions must not be taken from this drawing.
2.  This drawing must be read in conjunction with all relevant drawings, documents and information prepared by the Architects, other Consultants and Specialists .
3.  Any discrepancy on this drawing must be referred to the Architects and clarification obtained before any action by others and prior to commencement of works.
4.  All dimensions must be checked on site before any action by others and prior to commencement of work or the preparation of Specialists drawings.
5.  The copyright of this drawing remains with the Architect.
6.  If in doubt ask!

project:

DWG TITLE:

SCALE:

dwg no: REV: date:

drawn: checked:

Priory Farmhouse, Poulton

Existing Elevations

19.062.05

1:100@A1

Jan 2020

P
age 50



P
age 51



P
age 52



P
age 53



P
age 54



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item No :- 02 

 

22/00688/FUL  

 

Land At New Covert 

Ewen  

Gloucestershire  

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 55



Item No :- 02 

 

Two residential units within the curtilage of the main house approved under 

application 18/00051/FUL, removal of approved garage outbuilding and associated 

amended driveway and landscape enhancements at Land At New Covert Ewen 

Gloucestershire 

 

Full Application 

22/00688/FUL 

Applicant: Mr Marie Lennon-Smith 

Agent: Ridge And Partners LLP 

Case Officer: Mike Napper 

Ward Member(s): Councillor Tony Berry   

Committee Date: 14th September 2022 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

PERMIT 

 

 

1. Main Issues: 

 

(a)  Principle of the Development 

(b)  Visual Impact & Design 

(c)  
[...]
125cmCarpinus betulus1592
0.2CtrC5L40-60cmBuxus sempervirens138
DensitySpecificationPot SizeHeightSpeciesNumber

Shrubs

Planting Schedule

Planting areas

Existing trees retained

Key

Water

Scrub Underplanting

Woodland Glades

V:\Server DATA\PROJECT FILES\2088 Ewen Phase
2\Landscape\Drawings\Sketch\DLA.2088.L.08 Soft Landscaping
Plan\DLA-2088-L08-P03 Soft Landscaping Plan.dwg

New Covert Ewen

Mr & Mrs Lennon-Smith

Project Title :

Scale for the original size of 

Client:

Drawn by Checked by Passed by Date 

Drawing Status :

Planning
Drawing Originator :

Soft Landscaping Plan
Drawing Title :

: A2: 1:250

: MDC : MD : MD :01.07.2022

Job No. Drawing 
Volume Level Type Discip Number

Revision
Project Origin

DLA DLA 2088 - - - L 08 P03

DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING

Mark Details ByDate
REVISIONS

t. 01453 760380

Suite F1, Stroud House, Russell Street, Stroud, Gloucestershire, GL5 3AN

e. info@d-la.co.uk w. www.d-la.co.uk

P01 First Issue HW21.02.2022

For woodland planting refer to DLA.2088.L02.P01 Woodland Planting Plan

P02 Additional planting added JW16.05.2022

P03 Additional planting added MDC01.07.2022

Page 84

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
Gate

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
MK

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
1.2MPOSTRA

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
No obvious ditch

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
MH


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Business and Planning Act 2020 - Extension to Pavement Licensing Regime
	Annex A - CDC Pavement Licence Policy 2022

	7 Draft County CCTV Consultation Document for Licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles
	Annex A - CDC CCTV Consultation Document

	8 Schedule of Applications
	Item No 01 - Priory Estate Poulton
	Sheets and Views
	Elevations


	Item No 02 - Land at New Covert Ewen
	Sheets and Views
	A1

	Sheets and Views
	A2








Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

14/September2022 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Planning and Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 14 September 
2022. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Ray Brassington - Chair Patrick Coleman –Vice Chair  

Sue Jepson 

Julia Judd 

Andrew Maclean 

 

Dilys Neill 

Gary Selwyn 

Steve Trotter 

 

Clive Webster 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Susan Gargett – Head of Legal Services 

Alison Gardner – Licensing Team Leader 

Mike Napper – Major Developments and Appeals Manager 

Harrison Bowley – Senior Planning Case Officer 

Justin Ayton – Conservation and Design Consultant 

David Morren – Interim Development Management Improvement Consultant 

Caleb Harris – Democratic Services 

Wayne Smith – Democratic Services 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillor  Tony Berry 

 

119 Tributes following the death of the Queen and Apologies  

 

The Chair announced that the Committee meeting was taking place at a time of national 

mourning following the sad news of the death of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, and invited 

Members to join him in paying tribute to the late Queen and sending condolences to the Royal 
Family. 

 

The Committee stood for a minutes silence in respect and reflection for Her Majesty the 

Queen. 

 

Members of the Committee were then invited to share their thoughts and feelings about the 

Queen. 

 

Councillor Jepson stood to make the following statement and asked that it was included in full 

in the minutes of the Committee meeting. 

“I am attending this meeting today as part of my Councillor’s duties, but I do not approve of 

the meeting taking place while the Country is in mourning for the passing of our Queen 

Elizabeth II. There is nothing on the agenda that could not have been postponed to another 

date.” 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

14/September2022 

Councillor Jepson then paid tribute to the Queen, and the manner in which the Country (and 

the World) had been brought together in sympathy and respect for a much loved Monarch.  

This sentiment was also reflected in the comments of other Members. 

 

The Chair invited Members and Officers to introduce themselves and asked if any apologies 

had been received. 

 

Apologies had been received from Councillors Stephen Hirst and Mark Harris. 

 

120 Substitute Members  

 

There were no Substitute Members. 

 

121 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest from Members. 

 

There were no declarations of interest from Officers. 

 

122 Minutes  

 

Minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 10 August 2022 were considered. 

 

RESOLVE: The Committee agreed that the Minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee 

meeting held on 10 August 2022 were an accurate record. 
 

Voting Record: For 7, Against 0, Abstentions 2, Absent 2 

 

123 Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 

There were no Chair’s announcements. 

 

The Chair invited Councillor Layton to make a statement paying tribute to Deborah Smith, 

the former Development and Planning Enforcement Manager, who had provided over 25 year’ 

of service and commitment to the Council. 

 

The Chair and Vice Chair also paid tribute to the calm, polite and professional manner in 

which the Development and Planning Enforcement Manager had provided advice, guidance and 

support to all members of the Planning and Licensing Committee. 

 

124 Business and Planning Act 2020 - Extension to Pavement Licensing Regime  

 

The purpose of this report was to consider the draft policy document for approval following 

the extension of the current pavement licensing regime to 30th September 2023. 

 

The Licensing Team Leader presented the report and provided an overview and context to 

the proposed changes regarding businesses applying to extend their trading area by using 

outside spaces for the provision of food and drink. 

 

The Committee noted that there were currently 16 premises licensed to use outside spaces 

for the provision of food and drink. 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

14/September2022 

The Committee noted that a licence was not required for premises using their own land as an 

outside space for the provision of food and drink.  

 

The Committee noted that the Council had introduced a maximum administration fee of £100 

per licence in 2021/22. 

 

The Committee noted that the term ‘removable’, as applied to furniture, indicated furniture 

that could be removed at the end of a business day and stored within a property. 

 

The Committee noted that the term ‘in keeping’ applied to the colour and style of furniture 

that could be challenged and enforced if the Council considered furniture was inappropriate. 

 

The Committee noted that all business that had been advised of the need for a licence, had 

acquired one. 

 

The Committee noted that adequate Public Liability Insurance was required by all businesses 

applying for a licence. 

 

The Committee welcomed the offer from the Licensing Team Leader to provide a list of 

current license holders. 

 

RESOLVED: The Committee considered the draft Pavement Licensing document and agreed 

that subject to any further amendments, approved the draft Policy and agreed the fee charged 

for 2022/23. 

 
Voting Record – For 8, Against 0, Abstentions 1, Absent 2, 

 

125 Draft County CCTV Consultation Document for Licensed Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Vehicles  

 

The purpose of the report was to enable the Committee to consider the recommendation of 

the Department for Transport Statutory Standards that Local Authorities should consult on 

whether CCTV in licenced vehicles would have a proportionate positive impact on public 

safety in their district. 

 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report and provided an overview of the 

recommendation to consult Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licence holders, 

owners, passengers and service users to determine whether mandatory in-vehicle CCTV 

would have a proportionate positive impact on public safety. 

 

The Committee noted that 100 Private Hire and 60 Hackney Carriage were currently 

licensed. 

 

The Committee requested additional criteria to be added to the consultation documentation 

to enable passengers and service users to be explicitly identified separately to drivers and 

licence holders. The Licensing Team Leader agreed to ensure passengers and service users 

would be included in the consultation documentation. 

 

The Committee noted that consultation feedback at neighbouring Authorities had been mixed 

with Stroud Council receiving 69 responses, but only 8 responses being returned to 

Gloucester Council. 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

14/September2022 

RESOLVED: That Committee agreed to an 8 week public consultation on the Draft County 

‘CCTV in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles’ recommendation as detailed in Annex 

A. 

 

Voting Record – For 7, Against 2, Abstentions 0, Absent 2 

 

126 Schedule of Applications  

 

20/03559/FUL - Erection of an integral annexe, entrance hall, rear kitchen extension and 

underground parking area at Priory Estate, Poulton, Cirencester Gloucestershire GL7 5JB 

 

The Senior Planning Case Officer introduced the application to make a series of alterations to 

a dwelling including the erection of: an integral annex, entrance hall, rear kitchen extension 

and underground parking area and presented locality and site maps and photographs of the 

proposed development. The historical context and agricultural use of the original farm house 

(rebuilt in the 20th century), and the series of cascading subordinate agricultural buildings was 

also described. 

 

The following people addressed the Committee:  

Councillor Chris Davis – Town/Parish Council 

John Vale (Plan A Planning and Development Ltd) – Applicant’s Agent 

 

The Committee noted that the Parish Council supported the application following the 

applicant’s offer to change the proposed dormer windows to roof lights overlooking the 

adjacent, publicly accessible grave yard. 
 

The Committee noted that retaining the agricultural form of the characteristic cascading 

northern wing, reflecting its historic, use was of particular importance although it was 

recognised that these buildings had not been in agricultural use for many decades. 

 

The Committee noted that the term ‘overly domestic’ referred to the loss of the property’s 

agricultural character due to (for instance) the introduction of regular or symmetrical window 

patterns. 

 

The Committee noted that the excavation of land to the front of the property, the building to 

underground parking, the introduction of parking spaces and the levelling up of ground behind 

a retaining wall, may (collectively) produce a corporate, urban appearance to the front of the 

property. 

 

Councillor Webster proposed and Councillor Trotter seconded that the application was 

REFUSED for the reasons provided by the Senior Planning Case Officer. 

 

Voting Record – For 9, Against 0, Abstention 0, Absent 2 

 

The Committee agreed to REFUSE the application in agreement with the recommendation of 

the Senior Planning Officer. 

 

22/00688/FUL - Two residential units within the curtilage of the main house approved under 

application 18/00051/FUL, removal of approved garage outbuilding and associated amended 

driveway and landscape enhancements at Land At New Covert, Ewen, Gloucestershire. 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

14/September2022 

The Major Developments and Appeals Manager introduced the report that provided an update 

and additional information to a previous application that had been assessed with a 

recommendation to PERMIT. 

 

The Committee noted that the additional report pages referred to an additional condition of 

insurance of energy performance.   

 

The Committee noted that the applicant had requested that consideration of the application 

by the Committee should be deferred to the October Planning and Licensing Committee 

meeting. This would enable both this condition, and two ‘pre-commencement conditions’, 

covering external light management and a Highways condition, to be discussed and resolved. 

 

The Committee noted that Planning Officers approval of the applicant’s approach of providing 

as much detail as possible up-front, to enable full consideration to be made and a smooth and 

timely development to progress if Members decided to approve the application. 

 

The Committee noted that there were no Public Speakers and the applicant/agent had 

requested the deferment and did not wish to speak. 

 

The Committee noted that the current recommendation was to DEFER consideration to the 

October Committee. 

 

Councillor Coleman proposed and Councillor Selwyn seconded that the application was 

deferred to the October Planning and Licensing Committee Meeting. 

 
*As the vote was a tie, the Chair exercised the casting vote to AGREE with the 

recommendation of the Planning Officer to DEFER the application. 

 

Voting Record – *For 4, *Against 4, Abstentions 0, Absent 2 

 

The Committee agreed to defer the application to the October Planning and Licensing 

Committee Meeting in agreement with the recommendation of the Planning Officer 

 

127 Sites Inspection Briefing  

 

Members for 5th October 2022 (if required)  

 

Councillors Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Andrew Maclean, Mark Harris, Dilys Neill. 

 

128 Licensing Sub-Committee  

 

Licensing Sub-Committee Members for 28th September 2022 (if required) 

 

Councillors Julia Judd, Andrew Maclean, Stephen Hirst, Clive Webster, Mark Harris. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 11.31 am 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


